LM79xxC
FEATURES
 Output current in excess of 1.5A
 Internal short current circuit limiting
 Internal thermal overload protection
 Output voltage offered of 4% tolerance
ORDERING INFORMATION
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
LM7905CT TO-220-3 LM7905C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7906CT TO-220-3 LM7906C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7908CT TO-220-3 LM7908C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7909CT TO-220-3 LM7909C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7912CT TO-220-3 LM7912C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7915CT TO-220-3 LM7915C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7918CT TO-220-3 LM7918C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7924CT TO-220-3 LM7924C TUBE 1000pcs/box
LM7905CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7905C REEL 500pcs/reel
LM7906CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7906C REEL 500pcs/reel
LM7908CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7908C REEL 500pcs/reel
LM7909CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7909C REEL 500pcs/reel
LM7912CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7912C REEL 500pcs/reel
LM7915CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7915C REEL 500pcs/reel
LM7918CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7918C REEL 500pcs/reel
LM7924CS/TR TO-263-3 LM7924C REEL 500pcs/reel
TO-220-3
TO-263-3
LM79xxC
PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-220-3 TO-263-3
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Condition VALUE UNIT
Maximum input voltage at TJ=25°C -35 V
Maximum operating junction temperature +125 ℃
Operating Temperature Range 0 ~ +125 ℃
Lead Temperature (TL) (Soldering, 10 seconds) +245 ℃
Note:Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. Operating Ratings indicate
conditions for which the device is intended to be functional, but specific performance is not ensured.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS LM7905C
(VIN= -10V, IO = 500mA, CIN=2.2µF, CO=1.0µF, TJ=25°C, unless otherwise noted)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL TEST CONDITION NORMS UNITMin Max
Output Voltage VO
-7.0V  VIN  -20V
5.0mA  IO  1.0 A -4.8 -5.2 V
Line Regulation ∆UV
IO= 100mA, -7.0V  VIN -25V
IO= 100mA, -8.0V  VIN -12V
IO = 500mA, -7.0V  VIN  -25V
IO= 500mA, -8.0V  VIN  -12V
47.5
23.5
95
47.5
mV
Load Regulation ∆UI
5.0mA IO  1.5 A
250mA IO  750mA
95
47.5 mV
Quiescent Current IB 7.8 mA
Quiescent Current Change ∆IB -7.0V  VIN  -25V
5.0mA  IO  1.5 A
1.25
0.48 mA
GND
Input
Output
GND
Input
Output
INPUT
LM79xxC
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS LM7906C
(VIN= -11V, IO = 500mA, CIN=2.2µF, CO=1.0µF, TJ=25°C, unless otherwise noted)